

S212800
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

ORANGE CITIZENS FOR PARKS AND RECREATION, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF ORANGE COUNTY
Respondent;

SUPREME COURT
FILED

MILAN REI IV LLC, et al.,
Real Parties in Interest.

DEC - 2 2013

AND CONSOLIDATED CASE.

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
Fourth Appellate District, Division Three
Case Nos. G047013 and G047219

Appeal from the Orange County Superior Court
Case No. 30-2011-00494437
The Honorable Robert J. Moss, Judge Presiding

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Rachel B. Hooper (SBN 98569)
*Robert S. Perlmutter (SBN 183333)
Susannah T. French (SBN 168317)
Shute, Mihaly & Weinberger LLP
396 Hayes Street
San Francisco, California 94102
Telephone: (415) 552-7272
Facsimile: (415) 552-5816

Daniel P. Selmi (SBN 67481)
919 Albany Street
Los Angeles, California 90015
Telephone: (213) 736-1098
Facsimile: (949) 675-9861

Attorneys for Petitioners
Orange Citizens for Parks and Recreation and
Orange Park Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED..... 1

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 7

 I. Statement of Facts..... 7

 A. Milan Requests a General Plan Amendment to
 Change the Property’s Existing Open Space
 Designation to Residential..... 7

 B. Milan Devises a New Theory that the Property
 Is Already Designated Residential. 9

 C. The City Adopts the 2010 General Plan,
 Reaffirming the Property’s Open Space
 Designation..... 13

 D. The City Approves the General Plan
 Amendment, but the Referendum Renders It
 Inoperative..... 13

 E. Milan and the City Revise Their Theory and
 Proclaim that the General Plan Amendment
 Was Unnecessary..... 17

 II. Procedural History 17

 A. Trial Court Proceedings..... 17

 B. Appellate Proceedings 19

STANDARD OF REVIEW 20

ARGUMENT..... 23

 I. MILAN’S PROJECT APPROVALS ARE VOID
 BECAUSE THEY ARE INCONSISTENT WITH
 THE UNAMBIGUOUS OPEN SPACE
 DESIGNATION IN THE CITY’S CURRENT
 GENERAL PLAN..... 24

A.	The 2010 General Plan Is the “Constitution” for Development within the City.....	24
B.	The 2010 General Plan Unambiguously Designates Milan’s Property Solely as Open Space.....	26
C.	Milan’s Project Is Unquestionably Inconsistent with the General Plan’s Open Space Designation.	29
II.	THE FOURTH DISTRICT’S RULING THAT THE 1973 RESIDENTIAL DESIGNATION IS CONTROLLING CONFLICTS WITH BEDROCK PLANNING LAW.....	31
A.	The 1973 Residential Designation Is Ineffective Because It Was Never Implemented and It Conflicts with the 2010 General Plan Open Space Designation.	31
B.	The 2010 General Plan Superseded All Prior General Plan Policies.....	37
C.	The Fourth District’s Holding that a Forgotten 1973 Resolution Trumps the Current General Plan Undercuts Vital Public Planning Principles.	42
III.	EXAMINATION OF THE CITY’S LEGISLATIVE INTENT IS UNNECESSARY GIVEN THE 2010 GENERAL PLAN’S PLAIN LANGUAGE AND, IN ANY CASE, SHOWS THAT THE GENERAL PLAN AMENDMENT WAS ABSOLUTELY NECESSARY FOR PROJECT APPROVAL.	50
A.	Legislative Intent Is Irrelevant in Interpreting Unambiguous Language.....	50
B.	In Adopting the 2010 General Plan, the City Council Intended to Replace All Prior General Plan Policies, Reaffirm the Subordinate Status of the OPA Specific Plan, and Retain the Existing Open Space Designation on Milan’s Property.	51

C.	Even After Finding, in 2011, that the OPA Plan Was Part of the City’s General Plan, the City Still Recognized the Necessity for a General Plan Amendment.	54
IV.	IF THE 1973 RESIDENTIAL DESIGNATION WERE PART OF THE 2010 GENERAL PLAN, THE GENERAL PLAN WOULD BE INTERNALLY INCONSISTENT AND THE CITY’S DEVELOPMENT APPROVALS WOULD BE VOID <i>AB INITIO</i>	56
A.	A Project Cannot Lawfully Be Approved Where the Applicable General Plan Designations Are Internally Inconsistent.	57
B.	Under Milan’s Theory, the City’s “General Plan” Has Conflicting Designations for the Property.	58
C.	Under Milan’s Theory, the Project Approvals Are Therefore Void.	59
V.	THIS COURT SHOULD UPHOLD THE INTENT OF THE VOTERS IN REJECTING THE GENERAL PLAN AMENDMENT’S PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL DESIGNATION FOR THE PROPERTY.....	62
	CONCLUSION.....	64
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

California Cases

<i>California Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. City of Los Angeles</i> 11 Cal.4th 342 (1995)	61
<i>California Native Plant Soc. v. City of Rancho Cordova</i> 172 Cal.App.4th 603 (2009)	22
<i>Citizens of Goleta Valley v. County of Santa Barbara</i> 52 Cal.3d 553 (1990).....	2, 24, 26, 44
<i>City of Irvine v. Irvine Citizens Against Overdevelopment</i> 25 Cal.App.4th 868 (1994)	22
<i>City of Poway v. City of San Diego</i> 229 Cal.App.3d 847 (1991).....	passim
<i>Concerned Citizens of Calaveras County v. Calaveras County</i> 166 Cal.App.3d 90 (1985).....	5, 60
<i>County of San Diego v. State of California</i> 15 Cal.4th 68 (1997)	21
<i>County of Sutter v. Board of Admin.</i> 215 Cal.App.3d 1288 (1989).....	56
<i>Cow Hollow Imp. Club v. DiBene</i> 245 Cal.App.2d 160 (1966).....	38
<i>DeVita v. County of Napa</i> 9 Cal.4th 763 (1995)	passim
<i>Diamond Multimedia Systems, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> 19 Cal.4th 1036 (1999)	50
<i>Dowhal v. SmithKline Beecham Consumer Healthcare</i> 32 Cal.4th 910 (2004)	17
<i>Families Unafraid to Uphold Rural El Dorado County v. County of El Dorado</i> 62 Cal.App.4th 1332 (1998)	26

<i>Guardians of Turlock’s Integrity v. Turlock City Council</i> 149 Cal.App.3d 584 (1983).....	58
<i>Harroman Co. v. Town of Tiburon</i> 235 Cal.App.3d 388 (1991).....	passim
<i>Ideal Boat & Camper Storage v. County of Alameda</i> 208 Cal.App.4th 301 (2012)	41
<i>Kings County Farm Bureau v. City of Hanford</i> 221 Cal.App.3d 692 (1990).....	57
<i>Leshar Communications, Inc. v. City of Walnut Creek</i> 52 Cal.3d 531, 543 (1990).....	passim
<i>Meyers v. County of Los Angeles</i> 110 Cal.App.2d 623 (1952).....	38
<i>Midway Orchards v. County of Butte,</i> 220 Cal.App.3d 765 (1990).....	16, 22, 30-31
<i>Neuber v. Royal Realty Co.</i> 86 Cal.App.2d 596 (1948).....	38
<i>Peralta Cmty. Coll. Dist. v. Fair Emp’t & Hous. Comm’n</i> 52 Cal.3d 40 (1990).....	54
<i>Porter v. Montgomery Ward & Co.</i> 48 Cal.2d 846 (1957).....	38
<i>Professional Engineers in California Government v. Kempton</i> 40 Cal.4th 1016 (2007)	38, 41
<i>Rossi v. Brown</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 688	6, 22, 63
<i>Sierra Club v. County of Kern</i> 126 Cal.App.3d 698 (1981).....	5, 58, 59-60
<i>Sierra Club v. Superior Court</i> 57 Cal.4th 157 (2013)	43
<i>Stephens v. County of Tulare</i> 38 Cal.4th 793 (2006)	29

<i>Vineyard Area Citizens for Responsible Growth, Inc. v. City of Rancho Cordova</i> 40 Cal.4th 412 (2007)	44
<i>Yost v. Thomas</i> 36 Cal.3d 561 (1984).....	62

California Statutes

Elections Code

§ 9241	16
--------------	----

Government Code

§ 65009(a)(3)	52
§ 65009(c)(1)	52
§ 65103(a)	24
§ 65300.....	5, 20, 48, 57
§ 65301.5.....	60
§ 65302(a)	25
§ 65351	43
§ 65352.....	43
§ 65354.5.....	43
§ 65357.....	20
§ 65357(b).....	25, 36, 44
§ 65357(b)(1)	25
§ 65359.....	26
§ 65567.....	26
§ 65860.....	20, 26, 58
§ 65860(a)	20, 26

§ 65867.5.....	20, 26, 30
§ 65867.5(b).....	20, 26
Public Resources Code	
§ 21000 <i>et seq.</i>	8
Rules of Court	
Rule 8.520(h)	11

Other Authorities

Governor’s Office of Planning and Research, <i>General Plan Guidelines at</i> 14 (2003)	25
